The most recent actuarial valuation of the plan assets and the present value of the defi ned benefi t obligation were carried out at
23 January 2015 by the external actuary.

 The present value of the defi ned benefi t obligation, and the related current service cost and past service cost, where measured
using the projected unit credit method.

LAFARGE MALAYSIA BERHAD118

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014 (CONTINUED)

31. RETIREMENT BENEFITS (continued)

 The principal actuarial assumptions at the end of the reporting period are as follows:
   2014 2013
   % %

 Discount rate   5.4 5.2
 Future salary increase   7.0 7.0

 Signifi cant actuarial assumption for the determination of the defi ned benefi ts obligation is the discount rate. The sensitivity
analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible change of the respective assumption occurring at the end of
the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

 If the discount rate increase/(decrease) by 0.5%, the defi ned benefi t obligation would decrease by RM3,157,044 (increase by
RM3,418,076) (2013: decreased by RM4,033,259/increased by RM4,390,055).

 Movements in the net liability recognised in the statements of fi nancial position are as follows:

  Group Company
   2014 2013 2014 2013
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 At beginning of year  68,869 59,874 1,139 1,034
 Charge for the year  9,789 8,131 140 131
 Benefi ts paid   (3,039) (1,704) (157) –
 Actuarial (gain)/loss recognised in other comprehensive income  (15,754) 2,568 (97) 133
 Transfer to subsidiary  – – – (159)
 Others   144 – – –

 At end of year   60,009 68,869 1,025 1,139

 The amounts recognised in the statements of fi nancial position are analysed as follows:

  Group Company
   2014 2013 2014 2013
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Present value of unfunded obligation  60,009 68,869 1,025 1,139

 Reconciliations of the present value of unfunded obligation are as follows:

  Group Company
   2014 2013 2014 2013
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 At beginning of year  68,869 60,161 1,139 1,034
 Current service cost  6,262 4,655 81 75
 Interest cost   3,527 3,189 59 56
 Actuarial (gain)/loss  (15,754) 2,568 (97) 133
 Benefi ts paid   (3,039) (1,704) (157) –
 Transfer to subsidiary  – – –  (159)
 Others   144 – – –

 At end of year   60,009 68,869 1,025 1,139

ANNUAL REPORT 2014

6

119

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014 (CONTINUED)

31. RETIREMENT BENEFITS (continued)

 The amounts recognised in the profi t or loss are as follows:

  Group Company
   2014 2013 2014 2013
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Current service cost  6,262 4,942 81 75
 Interest cost   3,527 3,189 59 56

   9,789 8,131 140 131

 Actuarial gain/(loss) recognised directly in other comprehensive income are as follows:

  Group Company
   2014 2013 2014 2013
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 At beginning of year  (8,252) (5,684) (108) 25
 Recognised during the year  15,754 (2,568) 97 (133)

 At end of year   7,502 (8,252) (11) (108)

32. TRADE PAYABLES

 Trade payables comprise amounts outstanding for trade purchases. The average credit period granted to the Group for trade
purchases generally ranges from 30 to 90 days (2013: 30 to 90 days).

 The currency profi le of trade payables of the Group is as follows:

   Group
   2014 2013
   RM’000 RM’000

 Ringgit Malaysia   399,922 299,850
 United States Dollar   10,389 26,007
 Singapore Dollar   13,176 9,777
 Euro   2,812 4,111

   426,299 339,745

33. OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUED EXPENSES

 Other payables and accrued expenses consist of:

  Group Company
   2014 2013 2014 2013
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Other payables   45,758 48,953 175 159
 Accrued expenses  49,306 52,319 915 1,187

   95,064 101,272 1,090 1,346

 Other payables of the Group consist of amount outstanding for purchases of assets (Note 12), retention monies, deposits received
and general administrative expenses payable which are interest-free with no fi xed terms of repayment. Included in accrued
expenses of the Group and of the Company is an amount of RMNil and RMNil respectively (2013: RM97,000 and RMNil
respectively) representing interest expense accrued for borrowings.

LAFARGE MALAYSIA BERHAD120

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014 (CONTINUED)

34. OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

   Group
   2014 2013